

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JACINTO RODRIGUEZ-MORENO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DANIEL S. GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions and rule involved	2
Statement	4
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Venue for respondent’s offense of using or carrying a firearm during and in relation to a crime of violence was proper in New Jersey, even though the firearm was used in Maryland, because the crime of violence was committed in part in in New Jersey	13
A. An offense may be prosecuted in any district in which an <i>actus reus</i> element of the offense was carried out	13
B. Venue in a prosecution under 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) is proper where the predicate crime took place, because that crime is one of the acts constituting the offense	18
C. The court of appeals’ “key verb” test should be rejected in this case	24
D. This court’s decision in <i>United States v.</i> <i>Cabrales</i> does not suggest that the only proper venue for a Section 924(c)(1) offense is where the “use” or “carrying” occurred	28
E. Prosecution of respondent’s Section 924(c) offense in New Jersey is consistent with the purposes of the constitutional and statutory venue provisions	30
Conclusion	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Armour Packing Co. v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 56 (1908)	17
<i>Bazemore v. United States</i> , 138 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	22, 23, 32
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	7
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	15
<i>Johnston v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 215 (1956)	26, 27
<i>Kott v. United States</i> , 163 F.2d 984 (5th Cir. 1947), cert. denied, 333 U.S. 837 (1948)	16
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1911 (1998)	22, 24
<i>Palliser, In re</i> , 136 U.S. 257 (1890)	16
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997)	20
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) ..	22, 23, 32
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	19
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946)	9, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Barham</i> , 666 F.2d 521 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 947 (1982)	17
<i>United States v. Bascope-Zurita</i> , 68 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1062 (1996)	15
<i>United States v. Blitstein</i> , 626 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1102 (1981)	21
<i>United States v. Brantley</i> , 733 F.2d 1429 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1006 (1985)	16
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 990 F.2d 1426 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 967 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1772 (1998)	11, 18, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Chestnut</i> , 533 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1976)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cofield</i> , 11 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1140 (1994)	17
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958)	19
<i>United States v. Corona</i> , 34 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Correa-Ventura</i> , 6 F.3d 1070 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 835 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1013 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 413 F. Supp. 1269 (E.D. Mich. 1976), aff'd, 559 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1062 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Gillette</i> , 189 F.2d 449 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 342 U.S. 827 (1951)	16
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 814 F.2d 806 (1st Cir. 1987)	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944)	17
<i>United States v. Kibler</i> , 667 F.2d. 452 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 961 (1982)	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1093 (1987)	18
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916)	10, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 721 F.2d 1084 (7th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 108 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 351 (1997)	16
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 847 F.2d 1408 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 621 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	20
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 500 F.2d 856 (9th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 1120 (1975)	21
<i>United States v. Pomranz</i> , 43 F.3d 156 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 986 (1995)	8

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985) .	17
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , No. 97-2983, 1998 WL 407103 (8th Cir. July 22, 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 895 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 779 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 867 (1987)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Tedesco</i> , 635 F.2d 902 (1st Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 962 (1981)	17
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	16
<i>United States v. Uribe</i> , 890 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1989)	15
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Woodruff v. United States</i> , 131 F.3d 1238 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 3	2, 13
Amend. VI	2, 13
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 30, 14 Stat. 484	14
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4397-4398	18
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, ch. X, pt. D, § 1005, 98 Stat. 2138-2139	23
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104, 100 Stat. 456-457	23
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1223-1224	22
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951	17
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)	18

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	20
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	20
Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. 1952	21
18 U.S.C. 2(a)	16
18 U.S.C. 371	15
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	26
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. 1201(c)	4
18 U.S.C. 1512(h)	18
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(B)(ii)	28
18 U.S.C. 1957	28
18 U.S.C. 3237(a)	2, 16
21 U.S.C. 846	4
21 U.S.C. 848	20
21 U.S.C. 848(c)	20
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 18	3, 13
Rule 29(a)	6
Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2A4.1(a)	32
§ 2A4.1(b)(3)	32
§ 2D1.1(b)(1)	32
§ 2K2.4	32
Ch. 5, Pt. A	32
Miscellaneous:	
N. Abrams, <i>Conspiracy and Multi-Venue in Federal Criminal Prosecutions: The Crime Committed Formula</i> , 9 UCLA L. Rev. 751 (1962)	25, 28
A. Amar, <i>The Constitution and Criminal Procedure— First Principles</i> (1997)	31
114 Cong. Rec. (1968):	
p. 22,231	22
p. 22,232	23
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	23

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 C. Wright, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1982)	14
